

SC18-1287

In the Supreme Court of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AN AGENCY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND
KEN DETZNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA GREYHOUND ASSOCIATION, INC., A FLORIDA CORPORATION,
AND JAMES BLANCHARD, INDIVIDUALLY,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 1D18-3260

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

JORDAN E. PRATT (FBN 100958)
Deputy Solicitor General

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General

EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681
jordan.pratt@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 08/24/2018 04:18:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. IN LARGE PART, RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS MISAPPREHEND THE CONTROLLING LEGAL STANDARD.	1
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT AMENDMENT 13’S PREFATORY STATEMENT HAS LEGAL EFFECT AND FAIL TO JUSTIFY DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.	4
III. RESPONDENTS’ CONCESSIONS PRECLUDE THEIR ARGUMENT THAT AMENDMENT 13 WILL CHANGE THE CONSTITUTIONAL STATUS QUO, AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT FORECLOSES THEIR ARGUMENT THAT BALLOT LANGUAGE MUST DISCLOSE ABROGATION OF STATUTES.	10
IV. RESPONDENTS’ CONCESSION THAT THE BALLOT TITLE CANNOT BE ISOLATED PRECLUDES THEIR ARGUMENT THAT IT IS MISLEADING, BUT IN ANY EVENT, RESPONDENTS FAIL TO REBUT THE ORDINARY MEANING OF “DOG RACING.”	13
V. RESPONDENTS’ ATTACK ON THE BALLOT SUMMARY NOT ONLY ASSUMES AN IGNORANT ELECTORATE BUT ALSO INVERTS AND DISTORTS THE SUMMARY’S LANGUAGE.	17
VI. RESPONDENTS’ OBJECTION TO THE BALLOT SUMMARY’S USE OF THE WORD “COMMERCIAL” IS WAIVED AND MERITLESS.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Protection Amend.,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)	8
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People from the Health</i> <i>Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke,</i> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	7, 18, 22
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Limited Marine Net Fishing,</i> 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993)	9
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. ex rel. Amend. to Bar Gov’t from</i> <i>Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Florida’s Amendment to</i> <i>Reduce Class Size,</i> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	2, 7, 18
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Limiting Cruel & Inhumane</i> <i>Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy,</i> 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting Public Funding of</i> <i>Political Candidates’ Campaigns,</i> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	7, 18
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption</i> <i>& Amend. of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans,</i> 902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen.—Fee on the Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Anderson v. State,</i> 87 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2012)	3
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	2, 8

<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	1
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	5, 6, 20
<i>Craig v. Provo City</i> , 389 P.3d 423 (Utah 2016)	15
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	passim
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010)	8
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	2
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass'n v. Fla. Dep't of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	2, 8
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	5, 6
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. ex rel. Local Trustees</i> , 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)	12, 13
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	14, 22
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. English—The Official Language of Fla.</i> , 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988)	22, 23
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 885 N.W.2d 832 (Mich. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Rosenberg v. Cape Coral Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 920 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mashburn</i> , 15 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	21
<i>Williams v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	21

Statute

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.1

Treatise

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)3

Other Authorities

Corpus of Contemporary American English, <https://corpus.byu.edu/coca/>16

Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, *Judging Ordinary Meaning*, 127 *Yale L.J.* 788 (2018)15

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002) 20, 23
